The ARDF issued Interpretation 2007-052 that requires corporations to recognize bonuses paid to
employees, directors and supervisors as compensation expenses beginning January 1, 2008.  These
bonuses were previously recorded as appropriations from earnings.  If the Corporation may settle the
bonus to employees by cash or shares, the Corporation should presume that the entire amount of the bonus
will be settled in shares and the resulting potential shares should be included in the weighted average
number of shares outstanding used in the calculation of diluted EPS, if the shares have a dilutive effect.
The number of shares is estimated by dividing the amount of bonus by the closing price of the shares at the
balance sheet date.  The dilutive effect of the shares should be considered until the stockholders resolve
the number of shares to be distributed to employees in their meeting in the following year.

In EPS calculation for the nine months ended September 30, 2008, the number of outstanding shares was
retroactively adjusted.  Thus EPS before tax and after tax decreased from NT$4.07 to NT$3.90 and from
NT$3.31 to NT$3.18, respectively.

29. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

a. As of September 30, 2009 and 2008, the information of fair values was as follows:

September 30
2009 2008

Carrying Carrying
Amount Fair Value Amount Fair Value

Non-derivative financial instruments

Assets
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss $ 301,745 $ 301,745 $ - $ -
Available-for-sale financial assets (including

non-current) 4,903,115 4,903,115 6,737,424 6,737,424
Financial assets carried at cost 5,687,210 - 6,453,218 -
Bond investments with no active market 103,000 103,000 103,000 103,000
Other financial assets (including non-current) 5,370,949 5,370,949 4,808,532 4,808,532
Refundable deposits 156,068 156,068 105,086 105,086

(Continued)

- 41

September 30
2009 2008

Carrying Carrying
Amount Fair Value Amount Fair Value

Liabilities
Bonds payable 43,300,000 46,276,824 13,700,000 13,744,652
Long-term debts (including current portion) 5,380,189 5,380,189 4,648,545 4,648,545
Long-term bills payable 5,249,874 5,249,874 - -

Derivative Financial Instrument

Hedging derivative assets (including non-current) 96,407 96,407 - -
Hedging derivative liabilities (including non-current) - - 105,641 105,641

(Concluded)

b. Methods and assumptions used to estimate the fair values of financial instruments were as follows:

1) The carrying amount of cash and cash equivalents, notes and accounts receivable, other receivables,
restricted assets, short-term loans and overdraft, short-term notes payable, accounts payable,
accrued expenses and other payables, approximate fair value because of the short maturities of these
instruments.

2) The fair values of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and available-for-sale financial
assets and derivative financial instruments are determined at their market value.  If there is no